
SCHEDULE OF FEES
2021 - 2022 Academic Year

A non-refundable Application Fee of 3,500,000 VND is payable upon submission of an Application Form to the school. 
This fee is to cover the administrative costs of each application.

A non-refundable Registration Fee of 70,800,000 VND is payable when the offer of a school place is accepted by parents. The 
Registration Fee is paid only once and guarantees the place for the student. The acceptance of a school place is not confirmed 
until the Registration Fee has been paid. The Registration Fee for the Foundation Stage is 23,600,000 VND. When a child 
moves from the Foundation Stage to the Primary school the difference in Registration Fee at the time of enrolment will be 
payable.

APPLICATION FEE

Parents are responsible for the payment of the applicable school fees before the student can attend school classes. This 
responsibility cannot be delegated to a company. All tuition fees are invoiced in VND and are payable in VND unless the 
payment originates outside of Vietnam, in which case a USD bank transfer at the prevailing bank exchange rate is 
acceptable.

PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES

A payment of 23,600,000 VND per child is required as a Security Deposit when the child joins the school. This deposit 
will be refunded when the child leaves the school provided 90 calendar days’ notice is given in writing to the school. If 
parents do not submit the Withdrawal Notification Form to the school 90 days before the student’s last school day then 
the school has no obligation to return the deposit. This deposit is only applied for Primary & Secondary students. When 
a child moves from the Foundation Stage to the Primary school the Security Deposit will be payable.

SECURITY DEPOSIT

REGISTRATION FEE

The School reserves the right to amend the Schedule of Fees from time to time

01/09/17 - 31/08/18

01/09/18 - 31/08/19

01/09/16 - 31/08/17

01/09/15 - 31/08/16
01/09/14 - 31/08/15

F1 Full Day
F1 Half Day
F2 Full Day
F2 Half Day
F3 Full Day

YEAR 1
YEAR 2
YEAR 3
YEAR 4
YEAR 5
YEAR 6
YEAR 7
YEAR 8
YEAR 9
YEAR 10
YEAR 11
YEAR 12
YEAR 13

FO
U

N
DA

TI
O

N
PR

IM
AR

Y
SE

CO
N

DA
RY

CHILD
BORN BETWEEN

YEAR
GROUP

TERMLY TUITION FEES (VND)
TERM 1 TERM 2 TERM 3

   143,630,000 
 106,150,000 
 151,040,000 
 111,550,000 

 213,830,000 
 275,350,000 
 299,590,000 
 299,590,000 
 299,590,000 
 307,640,000 
 307,640,000 
 354,600,000 
 354,600,000 
 354,600,000 
 374,080,000 
 374,080,000 
406,270,000 
 406,270,000 

    89,370,000
 66,050,000
 93,980,000
 69,410,000

 133,050,000
 171,330,000
 186,410,000
 186,410,000
186,410,000
 191,420,000
 191,420,000

 220,640,000
 220,640,000
 220,640,000
 232,760,000
 232,760,000
252,790,000
 252,790,000

    86,180,000 
 63,680,000 
 90,630,000 
 66,920,000 

 128,300,000 
 165,200,000 
 179,760,000 
 179,760,000 
 179,760,000 
 184,590,000 
 184,590,000 
 212,760,000 
 212,760,000 
 212,760,000 
 224,450,000 
 224,450,000 
 243,760,000 
 243,760,000 

ANNUAL FEE
(VND)

271,300,000 
 200,500,000 
 285,300,000 
 210,700,000 
 403,900,000 
 520,100,000 
 565,900,000 
 565,900,000 
 565,900,000 
 581,100,000 
 581,100,000 

 669,800,000 
 669,800,000 
 669,800,000 
 706,600,000 
 706,600,000 
 767,400,000 
767,400,000 

01/09/13 - 31/08/14
01/09/12 - 31/08/13
01/09/11 - 31/08/12
01/09/10 - 31/08/11
01/09/09 - 31/08/10
01/09/08 - 31/08/09
01/09/07 - 31/08/08
01/09/06 - 31/08/07
01/09/05 - 31/08/06
01/09/04 - 31/08/05
01/09/03 - 31/08/04



If a child is enrolled into the school after the start of Term 1 the Tuition Fees for the remainder of the school year have 
to be paid in advance according to the table below:

LATE ENROLMENT

Child starts in
Late Enrolment Tuition Fee

First half of Term 1     Second half of Term 1 Term 2             Term 3

Annual Fee 90% of Annual Fee Term 2 + Term 3 Fees Term 3 Fee

If a child withdraws from the school during the academic year, the following refund policy will apply:
▸ It is the parents’ responsibility to complete the school’s standard Withdrawal Notification Form and to submit it to  

the campus office at least 90 calendar days prior to the child’s last day at school. When the child leaves at the end of 
any term, the 90 day period shall be counted up to the last school day of that term only. This will ensure the refund 
policy is applied and school reports are issued.

▸ The school will not refund any portion of Term Tuition Fees or Late Enrolment Fees.
▸ The school will refund a percentage of the Annual Tuition Fee based on the date of the last day at school.

0%55% 30%
Last day in school
Refund of Annual Tuition Fee (%)

Term 1 Term 2 Term 3

WITHDRAWAL AND REFUND OF FEES

TUITION FEES AND PAYMENT DATES

Tuition Fees are payable in advance. Prior to the start of Term 1 parents can choose one of two payment plans.

Annual Tuition Fees
The Annual Tuition Fee is discounted by around 15% compared to the Term Tuition Fees. To secure this discount the 
Annual Tuition Fee must be paid in full before 18th August 2021.

Term Tuition Fees
Fees are paid per term in advance and are due no later than:
Term 1: 18th August 2021 Term 2: 5th January 2022 Term 3: 18th April 2022

Late Payment of Tuition Fees
Tuition Fees remaining unpaid by 18th August 2021 will automatically have discounts removed. Additionally, the Tuition 
Fees remaining unpaid after the published due date will have a 1.5% penalty per month added to the outstanding 
balance by the 18th of each month.

Non-Payment of Tuition Fees
In the event of non-payment of Tuition Fees, the school has the right to refuse to accept the student into the school and 
reserves the right to withhold the Security Deposit and school reports.

Additional EAL Fees
The school is able to provide limited English as an Additional Language (EAL) support for children who are non-native 
English speakers for which an extra fee is payable. The level of support needed is determined by the school and will be at 
one of the three Tiers below:

Discounts
A family discount of 10% is applicable on Tuition Fees of the third and subsequent child/children of a family with three 
or more children enrolled in the school.

OTHER FEES AND DISCOUNTS 

Supporting 
hours
per week

Fees / Term 
(VND)

Tier 3

Up to 3 Hours

55,310,000  34,410,000 
Term 1 Term 2 Term 3

 33,180,000 39,600,000 24,640,000 
Term 1 Term 2 Term 3

23,760,000 29,700,000 18,480,000
Term 1 Term 2 Term 3

17,820,000

Tier 1

5 Hours or more

Tier 2

Between 3 to 5 Hours


