# **SCHEDULE OF FEES**

2021 - 2022 Academic Year

The School reserves the right to amend the Schedule of Fees from time to time

	CHILD	YEAR	ANNUAL FEE	TERMLY TUITION FEES (VND)			
	BORN BETWEEN	GROUP	(VND)	TERM 1	TERM 2	TERM 3	
TION	01/09/18 - 31/08/19	F1 Full Day	271,300,000	143,630,000	89,370,000	86,180,000	
		F1 Half Day	200,500,000	106,150,000	66,050,000	63,680,000	
UNDATIO	01/09/17 - 31/08/18	F2 Full Day	285,300,000	151,040,000	93,980,000	90,630,000	
FOUN		F2 Half Day	210,700,000	111,550,000	69,410,000	66,920,000	
	01/09/16 - 31/08/17	F3 Full Day	403,900,000	213,830,000	133,050,000	128,300,000	
PRIMARY	01/09/15 - 31/08/16	YEAR 1	520,100,000	275,350,000	171,330,000	165,200,000	
	01/09/14 - 31/08/15	YEAR 2	565,900,000	299,590,000	186,410,000	179,760,000	
	01/09/13 - 31/08/14	YEAR 3	565,900,000	299,590,000	186,410,000	179,760,000	
	01/09/12 - 31/08/13	YEAR 4	565,900,000	299,590,000	186,410,000	179,760,000	
	01/09/11 - 31/08/12	YEAR 5	581,100,000	307,640,000	191,420,000	184,590,000	
	01/09/10 - 31/08/11	YEAR 6	581,100,000	307,640,000	191,420,000	184,590,000	
SECONDARY	01/09/09 - 31/08/10	YEAR 7	669,800,000	354,600,000	220,640,000	212,760,000	
	01/09/08 - 31/08/09	YEAR 8	669,800,000	354,600,000	220,640,000	212,760,000	
	01/09/07 - 31/08/08	YEAR 9	669,800,000	354,600,000	220,640,000	212,760,000	
	01/09/06 - 31/08/07	YEAR 10	706,600,000	374,080,000	232,760,000	224,450,000	
	01/09/05 - 31/08/06	YEAR 11	706,600,000	374,080,000	232,760,000	224,450,000	
	01/09/04 - 31/08/05	YEAR 12	767,400,000	406,270,000	252,790,000	243,760,000	
	01/09/03 - 31/08/04	YEAR 13	767,400,000	406,270,000	252,790,000	243,760,000	

# **APPLICATION FEE**

A non-refundable Application Fee of 3,500,000 VND is payable upon submission of an Application Form to the school. This fee is to cover the administrative costs of each application.

### **REGISTRATION FEE**

A non-refundable Registration Fee of 70,800,000 VND is payable when the offer of a school place is accepted by parents. The Registration Fee is paid only once and guarantees the place for the student. The acceptance of a school place is not confirmed until the Registration Fee has been paid. The Registration Fee for the Foundation Stage is 23,600,000 VND. When a child moves from the Foundation Stage to the Primary school the difference in Registration Fee at the time of enrolment will be payable.

### **PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES**

Parents are responsible for the payment of the applicable school fees before the student can attend school classes. This responsibility cannot be delegated to a company. All tuition fees are invoiced in VND and are payable in VND unless the payment originates outside of Vietnam, in which case a USD bank transfer at the prevailing bank exchange rate is acceptable.

### **SECURITY DEPOSIT**

A payment of 23,600,000 VND per child is required as a Security Deposit when the child joins the school. This deposit will be refunded when the child leaves the school **provided 90 calendar days' notice** is given in writing to the school. If parents do not submit the Withdrawal Notification Form to the school 90 days before the student's last school day then the school has no obligation to return the deposit. This deposit is only applied for Primary & Secondary students. When a child moves from the Foundation Stage to the Primary school the Security Deposit will be payable.

## **TUITION FEES AND PAYMENT DATES**

Tuition Fees are payable in advance. Prior to the start of Term 1 parents can choose one of two payment plans.

### **Annual Tuition Fees**

The Annual Tuition Fee is discounted by around 15% compared to the Term Tuition Fees. To secure this discount the Annual Tuition Fee must be paid in full before 18th August 2021.

#### **Term Tuition Fees**

Fees are paid per term in advance and are due no later than:

Term 1: 18<sup>th</sup> August 2021 Term 2: 5<sup>th</sup> January 2022 Term 3: 18<sup>th</sup> April 2022

## Late Payment of Tuition Fees

Tuition Fees remaining unpaid by 18<sup>th</sup> August 2021 will automatically have discounts removed. Additionally, the Tuition Fees remaining unpaid after the published due date will have a 1.5% penalty per month added to the outstanding balance by the 18<sup>th</sup> of each month.

## Non-Payment of Tuition Fees

In the event of non-payment of Tuition Fees, the school has the right to refuse to accept the student into the school and reserves the right to withhold the Security Deposit and school reports.

#### LATE ENROLMENT

If a child is enrolled into the school after the start of Term 1 the Tuition Fees for the remainder of the school year have to be paid in advance according to the table below:

Child starts in	First half of Term 1	Second half of Term 1	Term 2	Term 3	
Late Enrolment Tuition Fee	Annual Fee	90% of Annual Fee	Term 2 + Term 3 Fees	Term 3 Fee	

### OTHER FEES AND DISCOUNTS

#### Additional EAL Fees

The school is able to provide limited English as an Additional Language (EAL) support for children who are non-native English speakers for which an extra fee is payable. The level of support needed is determined by the school and will be at one of the three Tiers below:

	Tier 1			Tier 2			Tier 3		
Supporting hours per week	5 Hours or more		Between 3 to 5 Hours			Up to 3 Hours			
	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3
Fees / Term (VND)	55,310,000	34,410,000	33,180,000	39,600,000	24,640,000	23,760,000	29,700,000	18,480,000	17,820,000

#### Discounts

A family discount of 10% is applicable on Tuition Fees of the third and subsequent child/children of a family with three or more children enrolled in the school.

### WITHDRAWAL AND REFUND OF FEES

## If a child withdraws from the school during the academic year, the following refund policy will apply:

- ► It is the parents' responsibility to complete the school's standard Withdrawal Notification Form and to submit it to the campus office **at least 90 calendar days** prior to the child's last day at school. When the child leaves at the end of any term, the 90 day period shall be counted up to the last school day of that term only. This will ensure the refund policy is applied and school reports are issued.
- ► The school will not refund any portion of Term Tuition Fees or Late Enrolment Fees.
- ► The school will refund a percentage of the Annual Tuition Fee based on the date of the last day at school.

Last day in school	Term 1	Term 2	Term 3	
Refund of Annual Tuition Fee (%)	55%	30%	0%	